
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 13TH MARCH, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillors

Pauline Coakley Webb
Alison Cornelius
Val Duschinsky

Anne Clarke
Reuben Thompstone
Linda Freedman

Anne Hutton
Nagus Narenthira
Felix Byers

Substitute Members

Ammar Naqvi
Stephen Sowerby

Arjun Mittra
Saira Don

Eva Greenspan
Kathy Levine

In line with provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, 
requests to submit public questions or comments must relate to a substantive item of 
business on the agenda and be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM,
Friday 8 March. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.43 per
copy. Document are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 5 - 8

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND 
OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES 

9 - 92

8.  BUSINESS CASE FOR THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY IN 
NORTH LONDON 

93 - 162

9.  EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS IN BARNET 2017/18 163 - 200

10.  SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
STRATEGY - UPDATE 

201 - 214

11.  CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 215 - 236

12.  CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

237 - 240

13.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 



also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

16 January 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Anne Clarke
Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Felix Byers

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff welcomed all attendants to 
the meeting.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th November 
2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES 

The Chairman introduced the report which was presented by Mr Chris Munday, the 
Strategic Director for Children and Young People. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Mr Munday briefed the Committee about the continued improvement work – he noted 
that following the Monitoring visit social work practice has been further consolidated and 
that as a result social work practice has been further consolidated. 

Officers noted the issues raised by inspectors in the Ofsted letter, particularly in relation 
to case management and recording and the Committee stressed the importance of 
continued oversight and improvement towards performance and standards of practise.  

Members queried the impact of the audits undertaken on cases allocated to the Duty & 
Assessments Team. Officers informed the Committee that there has been an increase in 
the number of cases reviewed and that as a result of the audit programme there is a 
better understanding of procedures and that issues have been tackled thematically. In 
addition, further practical training has been rolled out for staff to support the improvement 
work.

In respect of the audit ratings of service activity from April-November 2018 under section 
1.18 of the report Members noted the reduction in the number of inadequate ratings as 
well as and stressed the importance of tackling issues and continued progress. 

Following a query from the Committee about Troubled Families, Officers noted the 
sustained progress achieved with families since the start of the programme in 2014. 
Officers highlighted the need for continued data improvement in relation to employment 
and the ongoing work with DWP to improve data sharing with Job Centres. 

Officers noted the issues raised by inspectors, particularly in relation to case 
management and recording and the Committee stressed the importance of continued 
oversight and improvement towards performance and standards of practise.  

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.8 to 1.42.

2. That the Committee noted the OFSTED monitoring visit feedback letter 
attached in Appendix 1. 

3. That the Committee noted and scrutinised as above the performance 
information provided in Appendix 2.

8.   ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOL FUNDING IN BARNET FOR 2019-20 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director who joined the 
meeting and presented the Annual Report on School Funding. 

Mr Harrison informed the Committee that the funding was approved following the letter 
submitted to the Secretary of State which was discussed at the recent Schools Forum 
meeting. He also spoke about the funding criteria used when allocating growth and split 
site funding which was also approved by the Schools Forum. 

Following a query about any deficit position, Mr Harrison noted that this will only be 
apparent once schools declare their budget position. The Committee asked a follow up 
question on budget management support and it was noted that schools must submit 

6



3

balanced three year plans and if there are any issues, work can be undertaken to 
support a school at an early stage to address any issues as best as possible. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee: 

1. Noted the annual report on school funding in Barnet and the decision to 
withdraw the application to the Secretary of State to transfer 0.5% from the 
schools block to the high needs block as set out in paragraphs 1.28 and 
1.29. 

2. Approved the submission of the Authority Proforma Tool (which specifies 
the authority’s funding formula for schools) on the basis of paragraphs 1.25 
to 1.43, which includes a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0% and means that 
no primary or secondary school will receive less money per pupil in 2019-20 
than they did in 2018-19 (through the pupil-led element of the school 
funding formula), while any schools gaining from the introduction of the 
National Funding Formula will have their gains capped at +0.5% per pupil. 

3. Noted that the overall Schools Budget will be considered by the Policy and 
Resources Committee at its next meeting on 20th February 2019 for onward 
submission to full council as part of the budget setting process.

9.   BARNET CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2019-2023 

The Chairman introduced the item which was presented by Mr Ben Thomas, Strategic 
Lead for Children and Young People. 

Mr Thomas spoke about the work of the LBB with UNICEF UK through the Child Friendly 
Cities and Communities programme and noted that the overarching ambition is for the 
borough to be recognised by UNICEF UK as a UNICEF Child Friendly Community in 
2020. 

He informed Members about the seven key principles of a child rights-based approach 
which will enhance and improve the way children and young people are supported. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee considered the 
draft Children and Young People Plan 2019-2023 including the vision and 
key outcomes. 

2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee approved the 
public consultation of the draft Children and Young People Plan 2019-2023.
 

3. That following public consultation delegated authority is given to the 
Strategic Director for Children and Young People in consultation with the 
Committee Chairman to give final approval of the Children and Young 
People Plan 2019- 2023.

7



4

10.   BARNET SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017-18 

The Committee welcomed and commended the quality of the report. It was noted that Ms 
Fiona Bateman has, for the interim, has been appointed to the role of Chair of the Barnet 
Children’s Safeguarding Board.     

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the information contained within BSCP Annual Report 
2017-18.

11.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the Forward Work 
Programme of the Committee for 2019.

It was agreed that the Committee receive a report at a future meeting on the annual 
progress against the Children and Young People’s Plan. (Action: Forward Work 
Programme) 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme 2019. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm

8



CHILDREN, EDUCATION and SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

13 March 2019

Title Update Report on the progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan and other CES Committee Priorities

Report of  Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1: Ofsted Monitoring Visit Feedback letter (February 
2019) 
Appendix 2: Family Services Performance Report
Appendix 3: Revised 16/17 Homeless Protocol
Appendix 4: Draft 2019/20 Delivery Plan – Barnet Children and 
Young People’s Plan

Officer Contact Details 
Chris Munday
Strategic Director for Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk


Summary
Children’s services in Barnet were judged by OFSTED to be inadequate when OFSTED undertook a 
Single Inspection Framework (SIF) during April and May 2017. The Council fully accepted the findings 
of the report and is working collectively with the partnership to drive the improvements needed to 
transform social care services for children, young people and their families from inadequate to good 
rapidly. In response to the recommendations and areas for improvement identified by OFSTED, the 
Barnet Children Services Improvement Action Plan was developed and a final version presented to 
Committee in November 2017.

The OFSTED Improvement Plan is a corporate and committee priority; this report provides an update 
on progress of Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan to ensure scrutiny by elected 
members in improving the effectiveness of the local authority in protecting and caring for children and 
young people in need and caring for children and young people as a corporate parent. This is the 
eighth update report to be received by Committee and the reporting period for progress is November 
to December 2018. The update on progress is structured according to the six improvement themes 
in the action plan, and Family Services Performance Report has been included in Appendix 2. 

The report includes:
- An update from the sixth OFSTED monitoring visit which took place in February 2019, and 

focussed on Care Leaving Services, and how young people prepare to leave care; 
- A revised Protocol between Children’s Social Care and Housing Options joint procedure for 

responding to 16/17 year old homelessness.
- A draft 2019/20 Delivery Plan for the Barnet Children and Young People Plan for review and 

approval by Members.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services Improvement 
Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.11 to 1.34.

2. That the Committee note the OFSTED monitoring visit feedback letter. 
[NB - letter will be circulated as a supplementary appendix 1 as it is not published until 
7th March 2019].

3. That the Committee reviews and approves the updated Joint Protocol for homeless 
young people aged 16 and 17 attached as Appendix 2.

4. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information pr
[...]
 
practice

New 
for 

18/19

New 
for 

18/19

No benchmark 
available

2.2 In addition to the OFSTED update progress reported as part of the priorities in the 
corporate plan, a brief update is provided against the remaining priorities can be found 
below.

Corporate Priority update: Tackling Gang Activity

2.3 This is a CES Committee priority within the Corporate Plan Addendum 2018/19.  

2.4 Partnership arrangements continue to be in place with MAC UK, Growing Against 
Violence and Art Against Knives, and continue to support the delivery of work with 
young people at risk of exploitation (including in relation to gangs).

2.5 Using the learning from our work through REACH and the partnerships outlined above, 
Work during the previous period has focussed on developing and implementing a 
revised operational framework focussed on addressing the early complex indicators 
which contribute towards the risk of being exploited or going missing, rather than 
reacting to events.

2.6 The operational framework has been supported by:

- an improved training offer for staff and partners, which focusses on building 
trusting relationships with young people as the primary mechanism to 
implementing change. The impact of the new training approach will be evaluated. 

- Strengthened data collection and analysis from across the partnership, which 
enables partners and social care staff to have a clearer understanding of what is 
happening in Barnet and the lived experience of young people, and where 
resources should be targeted next. 

2.7 Barnet continues to deliver using the monies awarded following a bid to the Home 
Office’s Trusted Relationships programme. Barnet’s programme which builds on the 
provision of schools based gang prevention programmes and community based 
support delivered by the Voluntary and Community Sector in Creative Safe Spaces. 

16



2.8 The project works across a spectrum of services and levels of need, taking an 
evidence based approach that focuse
[...]
 Case for Barnet joining with Camden, Enfield, Hackney, Haringey 
and Islington to form Adopt London North. Councillors are asked to consider the business case and 
approve.

CHILDREN, EDUCATION and SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

13 March 2019

Title Business case for the Regional Adoption Agency in North London

Report of  Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1: Adopt London North –Regional Adoption Agency 
Business Case
Appendix 2: Details of the arrangements to be covered in the 
partnership agreement

Officer Contact Details Brigitte Jordaan, Operational Director – Family Services
brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk 

93

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations
1. That the Committee approves the Business Case for Adopt London North (attached to 

this report as Appendix 1).
2. That the Committee recommend to Council the following decisions:

 That the functions referred to in section 5.4 are delegated to the London Borough 
of Islington from the date specified in the partnership agreement to be entered 
into for the purposes of setting up Adopt London North;

 That delegated authority is given to the Director of Children’s Services to 
negotiate and sign a partnership agreement to effect the establishment of the 
Adopt London North Regional Adoption Agency.

CONTEXT – REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCIES

1.1 In June 2015, the Department for Education (DfE) published a paper, ‘Regionalising 
Adoption,’ setting out the proposals for the establishment of Regional Adoption Agencies 
(RAAs). The role of RAAs was proposed to focus on the recruitment, vetting and training of 
potential adopters, and the matching of children with potential adoptive parents. The 
rationale for the change was that by doing these roles at a regional – rather than Local 
Authority – level, regional agencies could speed up the matching process between child 
and potential 
[...]
l, consultation, use, disclosure by 
transmission, dissemination or otherwise making available, 
alignment or combination, restriction, erasure or destruction of 
data (whether or not by automated means) etc.

The purpose might include: employment processing, statutory 
obligation, recruitment assessment etc.

Type of Personal Data [Examples here include: name, address, date of birth, NI
number, telephone number, pay, images, biometric data etc]

Categories of Data
Subject

[Examples include: Staff (including volunteers, agents, and
temporary workers), Councils/ clients, suppliers, patients, students 
/ pupils, members of the public, users of a particular website et

160



29

Plan for return and
destruction of the data 
once the processing is 
complete UNLESS 
requirement under union 
or member state law to 
preserve that type of data

[Describe how long the data will be retained for, how it be
returned or destroyed]

161



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Summary
Barnet is well known for the quality of its schools and the diversity of its educational offer.
The quality of Barnet’s schools is a significant contributory factor to making the borough a 
popular and desirable place to live and supports our strategic drive to be the most family 
friendly borough in London. This report provides information on validated results for 2017/18 
assessments and national examinations, set out in Appendix A.

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the validated results for school performance in Barnet for 
the academic year 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A: Summary of Educational 
Standards in Barnet, 2017/18

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee

13 March 2019

Title Educational Standards in Barnet 2017/18

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All
Status Public
Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 
2017/18

Officer Contact Details 

C
[...]
ore between Disadvantaged pupils 

and their peers Nationally (Non-
Disadvantaged Pupils)

-0.04
(Barnet Disadvantaged 
0.07; National Other: 

0.11)
Rank: 15th

Top 10% in 
England

+0.10
Barnet Disadvantaged 
0.23 v National Non-
disadvantaged (0.13)

Barnet Rank: 4th 

Stat Neighbours: -0.07
National: -0.44
London: -0.05

Local Authority Interactive Tool (LAIT)

* CES/S1: To assist comparisons between years, the new KPI covering all schools has been used instead of the previous separate KPIs for primary and secondary schools.  
For 2018-19 a new KPI is also being used – the percentage of pupils attending good or outstanding schools.

199



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Summary
This report seeks approval from the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee to 
refine and update the Strategic Priorities of the SEND Strategy 2017–2020 in the light of an 
internal Local Area SEN Review which took place in December 2018.  The report also 
provides an update on specialist SEND provision and plans to ensure sufficiency of SEND 
provision in Barnet over the next three to five years.

Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee

13 March 2019

Title Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy - 
update

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All
Status Public
Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday,  
Strategic Director, Children and Young People 
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7099
Ian Harrison,
Education and Skills Director, Barnet with Cambridge 
Education
Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7943

201

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.J.Harrison@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee approve the draft 

changes to the Strategic Priorities in the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Strategy, to allow for consultation on the Strategic Priorities.

2. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee agree the initial 
proposals to commission additional specialist places for children and young 
people set out in the report and the plans to complete a needs analysis, leading 
to the production of an updated Special Provision Plan and proposals for the use 
of the council’s Special Places Fund allocation.

3. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee delegate authority to 
the Strategic Director for Children and Young People, following consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee, to:
 Consult on the Strategic Priorities and, following consultation, finalise these 

and update the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy;
 Finalise a draft Special Places Plan and proposals for use of the remaining 

Special Places Fund allocation;
 Consult on the draft Special Places Plan and allocation proposals and, following 

consultation, agree the Special Places Plan and use of the Special Places Fund.

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 On 15th November 2017 the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee approved the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy 2017-
2020 for consultation with stakeholders. Following consultation, the strategy was 
approved by the Strategic Director for Children and Young People and was 
published on the council’s Local Offer website.

1.2 This report proposes changes to the Strategic Priorities in the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities Strategy 2017-2020, in the light of the findings of the recent 
internal SEN Local Area Review, which took place in December 2018.  The 
proposed priorities are a refinement of the previous six priorities, and build on the 
progress made in the implementation of the SEND Strategy 2017–2020.

1.3 The report also provides an update on specialist provision in Barnet, and the 
proposed use of capital funding.

Context

1.4 In Barnet 2.7% of the school population has an Educa
[...]
the Childcare Act (2006), all local authorities are under a statutory duty 
to secure sufficient childcare, so far as reasonably practicable, for parents of children aged 0-14 
years (up to 18 for disabled children) who are working, studying or in training in their local area.  

Statutory guidance recommends that there is an annual report to elected council members on how 
the Council is meeting its duty to secure sufficient childcare, and to make this report available and 
accessible to parents. This is the annual report for 2018, and presents key messages from the 
analysis of current childcare provision in the borough (and its take up), as well as future 
development required to meet future demand.

Recommendations

1. That the Committee note the Barnet Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2018 attached to 
this report as Appendix A. 

THE CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT

CHILDREN, EDUCATION and SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

13 March 2019

Title Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

Report of  Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Barnet Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2018

Officer Contact Details Debra Davies, Early Years and Primary Lead,
debra.davies@barnet.gov.uk 

215

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:debra.davies@barnet.gov.uk


1.1 Following the introduction of the Childcare Act (2006), all local authorities are under a 
statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare, so far as reasonably practicable, for parents of 
children aged 0-14 years (up to 18 for disabled children) who are working, studying or in 
training in their local area.  

1.2 Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities published by the Department for Education, “Early 
education and childcare: Statutory guidance for local authorities – June 2018”, recommends 
that there is an annual report to elected council members on how the Council is meeting its 
duty to secure sufficient childcare, and to make this r

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

13 March 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Anne Clarke

Councillor Linda Freedman
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Felix Byers

Also in attendance
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Substitute) 

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reuben Thompstone Councillor Nagus Narenthira

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee, Councillor David 
Longstaff opened the meeting and welcomed all attendees.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Nagus Narenthira and Councillor Reuben 
Thompstone who was substituted by Councillor Stephen Sowerby.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 



2

None. 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN AND OTHER CES COMMITTEE PRIORITIES 

The Chairman introduced the item which was presented by the Executive Director for 
Children and Young People, Mr Chris Munday. 

Mr Munday summarised the report which includes the letter from the recent OFSTED 
monitoring visit which took place in February 2019, and focussed on Care Leaving 
Services, and how young people prepare to leave care. Members considered the letter 
and the report.

Following a comment from the Committee about the Children and Young People’s Plan, 
Officers note that an update be provided within the next Report detailing changes made 
to the CYPP, if any. (Action)

In relation to the revised Homelessness Protocol, Members queried the support provided 
to 16/17 year olds towards preventing homelessness and homelessness relief. 

Officers briefed Members about the role of the Housing Needs Officer and MASH in 
assessing the level of risk of homelessness and the supported accommodations options. 

The Committee highlighted the importance of ensuring that young people in need of 
accommodation are supported. This was noted and Officers informed Members about 
the support on offer particularly in respect of education, career paths, managing finances 
and life skills.

In terms of communication, Members asked about the methods used to raise awareness 
of the support services available for young people at risk of homelessness. Officers 
noted that multiple communication methods are used such as online support and that 
leaflets are dispersed at various locations including schools and colleges. 

In response to a query from the Committee about tackling gang activity, it was noted that 
partnership arrangements continue to be in place to support the delivery of work with 
young people at risk of exploitation including in relation to gangs. 

The Committee heard that the one of the aims of the partnership arrangements with 
MAC UK, Growing Against Violence and Art Against Knives is to focus on building 
trusting relationships with young people as the primary mechanism to implementing 
change and that the training offered to staff has been designed to this effect. Officers 
also noted that this is a Committee priority and is included within the Corporate Plan 
Addendum. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.11 to 1.34. 

2. That the Committee noted the OFSTED monitoring visit feedback letter. 



3

3. That the Committee reviewed and approved the updated Joint Protocol for 
homeless young people aged 16 and 17 attached as Appendix 2.

4. That the Committee noted and scrutinised the performance information 
provided in Appendix 3. 

5. That the Committee reviewed and approved the 2019-20 Delivery Plan of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan attached as Appendix 4.

8.   BUSINESS CASE FOR THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY IN NORTH 
LONDON 

The Chairman introduced the item and Mr Munday presented the report which asks the 
Committee to consider and approve the Business Case. 

Following a query from the Committee about Adopt London North, it was noted that the 
proposal is for the London Borough of Barnet to be part of Adopt London North, 
alongside the London Boroughs of Enfield, Camden, Hackney, Islington and Haringey.

The Committee asked about Barnet’s contribution towards Adopt London North and it 
was noted that the contribution rates have been calculated using the current staffing 
costs of Adoption services in each borough and set out in Table 1, p.96 of the Agenda. 

Members queried the procedure in case a dispute should arise following approval of the 
Partnership Agreement. 

It was noted that the agreement will cover the aims of the Regional Adoption Agency, 
how it will operate and that this will include merging all the six Adoption Panels (one in 
each borough) into one Regional Adoption Panel. It was also noted that the agreement 
will include a dispute resolution mechanism. Officers informed the Committee that the 
regionalisation of adoption would seek to strengthen the adoption process and the ability 
to have a broader choice of adopters.  

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee approved the Business Case for Adopt London North 
(attached to this report as Appendix 1). 

2. That the Committee recommended to Council the following decisions: 

 That the functions referred to in section 5.4 are delegated to the London 
Borough of Islington from the date specified in the partnership agreement to 
be entered into for the purposes of setting up Adopt London North; 

 That delegated authority is given to the Director of Children’s Services to 
negotiate and sign a partnership agreement to effect the establishment of 
the Adopt London North Regional Adoption Agency.

9.   EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS IN BARNET 2017/18 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, Mr Ian Harrison Education and Skills Director, Barnet 
with Cambridge Education joined the meeting and highlighted the key aspects of the 
report.



4

Mr Harrison noted the high achievement of Barnet school pupils and Barnet schools. 

Members queried the attainment of disadvantaged pupils, Mr Harrison noted the 
improvements achieved – that in 2016 the percentage of disadvantaged pupils reaching 
the expected standard in Reading, Writing and Mathematics was 46% increasing to 55% 
in 2017 and 62% in 2018. 

The achievement of disadvantaged pupils continues to be monitored and is one of the 
key focus areas. He informed that this includes ongoing detailed discussions with 
individual schools and to encourage those schools to share lessons with other schools.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the validated results for school performance in Barnet 
for the academic year 2017/18 as set out in Appendix A: Summary of Educational 
Standards in Barnet, 2017/18. 

10.   SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES STRATEGY - UPDATE 

Mr Munday and Mr Harrison presented the report to the Committee and stressed the 
importance of ensuring an effective system working with children and families 
experiencing SEND. It was stressed that the priorities need to reflect the most up to date 
assessment of progress following the local review.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee approved the 
draft changes to the Strategic Priorities in the Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities Strategy, to allow for consultation on the Strategic 
Priorities.

2. That the Committee agreed the initial proposals to commission additional 
specialist places for children and young people set out in the report and the 
plans to complete a needs analysis, leading to the production of an updated 
Special Provision Plan and proposals for the use of the council’s Special 
Places Fund allocation. 

3. That the Committee delegated authority to the Strategic (Executive) Director 
for Children and Young People, following consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee, to: 

 Consult on the Strategic Priorities and, following consultation, finalise 
these and update the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy; 

 Finalise a draft Special Places Plan and proposals for use of the remaining 
Special Places Fund allocation; 

 Consult on the draft Special Places Plan and allocation proposals and, 
following consultation, agree the Special Places Plan and use of the Special 
Places Fund. 



5

11.   CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 

Officers presented the report and noted the key messages from the analysis of current 
childcare provision in the borough and its take up, as well as future development 
required to meet future demand.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the Barnet Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2018 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

12.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION  & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which sets 
out the business reports on the Forward Work Programme. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm


